
 

Ffon/Tel: 01656 643643 Facs/Fax:01656 668126  Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk 

Negeseuon SMS/SMS Messaging: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC  Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Test relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croseawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod I ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis 
iaith. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 
 Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate 

Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 

 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       

Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 

Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mawrth, 24 Medi 2024 

 
Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 3 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Craffu Testun 3  Hybrid yn Siambr y Cyngor Swyddfeydd Dinesig Angel 
Street Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF31 4WB ar Dydd Llun, 30 Medi 2024 am 16:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 

 
1 Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb  

Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2 Datganiadau o fuddiant  
Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 
Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 

3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion 3 - 8 
I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 16 Gorffennaf 2024 
 

4 Opsiynau Gwasanaeth Gwastraff yn y Dyfodol 9 - 44 
Gwahoddwyr: 
 

Cynghorydd John Spanswick - Arweinydd y Cyngor 
Cynghorydd Hywel Williams - Y Cynghorydd Hywel Williams - Aelod Cabinet dros 

Gyllid a Pherfformiad 
Cynghorydd Paul Davies - Aelod Cabinet dros y Newid yn yr Hinsawdd a’r Amgylchedd  

 

Janine Nightingale - Cyfarwyddwr Corfforaethol, Cymunedau  
Zak Shell - Pennaeth Gweithrediadau - Gwasanaethau Cymunedol 

  

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


Jen Sparrow – Rheolwr Contract Strydoedd Glanach a Gwastraff 
 

5 Casgliadau ac Argymhellion  
 

6 Adroddiad gwybodaeth - 2023-24 Perfformiad Chwarter 4 45 - 96 
 

7 Diweddariad Rhaglen Gwaith 97 - 114 
 

8 Materion Brys  
I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn y 
dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r Rheolau 
Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

 
Nodyn:  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod Hybrid a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion mynychu trwy Siambr y 
Cyngor, Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr / o bell Trwy Timau Microsoft. 
Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os oes gennych unrhyw 
gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu ffoniwch 01656 643148 / 
643694 / 643513 / 643159 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 
 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghorwr: 
S J Bletsoe 
JPD Blundell 
N Clarke 
RJ Collins 
P W Jenkins 
MJ Kearn 
W J Kendall 
J E Pratt 
G Walter 
I Williams 
MJ Williams 



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 3 - DYDD MAWRTH, 16 GORFFENNAF 2024 

 

COFNOD O BENDERFYNIAD CYFARFOD O’R PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 3 A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - 
CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB AR DYDD MAWRTH, 16 GORFFENNAF 2024 16:00 
 

Yn Bresennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd JPD Blundell – Cadeirydd 
 
S J Bletsoe C Davies  J E Pratt  I Williams  
    

 
Yn Bresennol - yn Rhithwir 

 
N Clarke         W J Kendall     MJ Williams     G Walter  
    
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
RJ Collins, P W Jenkins a MJ Kearn 
 
Gwahoddedigion:  
 
Y Cynghorydd Neelo Farr     Aelod Cabinet dros Adfywio, Datblygu Economaidd a Thai  
 
Janine Ni
[...]
Gwneud y 
Penderfyniad 
 

16 Gorffennaf 2024 

 

P
age 7



PWYLLGOR CRAFFU TESTUN 3 - DYDD MAWRTH, 16 GORFFENNAF 2024 

 

 
80. Eitemau Brys 

 
 

Penderfyniad a Wnaed   
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad Gwneud y 
Penderfyniad 
 

16 Gorffennaf 2024 

 
 
I wylio trafodaeth bellach a gynhaliwyd ynghylch yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon 
  
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 18:35.  

 

P
age 8

https://youtu.be/fV8-JSQswzo


 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FUTURE WASTE SERVICE OPTIONS 

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES 

Responsible 
Officer:  

ZAK SHELL 
HEAD OF OPERATIONS – COMMUNITY SERVICES 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

There is no impact on the Policy Framework and Procedure 
Rules. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

 Following the Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 
meeting on 19th March 2024 and the Cabinet meeting on 16th 

April 2024 where additional information on the Local 
Authority Trading Company and In-house options were 

requested,  this report shares the findings of a the second 
commissioned report by Eunomia Research and Consulting 

Ltd.  

 
1. Purpose of Report  

 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to share the findings of a second commissioned report 

from Eunomia Research & Consulting Ltd (Eunomia) on future recycling and waste 

options from April 2026, following the two-year contract with Plan B Management 

Solutions which ends on 31st March 2026. 

 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council has outsourced its recycling and waste contract to a commercial 

contractor since 2003. The contract has been renewed every 7 years and the Council 

has had three contractors fulfil that service. The current outsourced waste contract 

was awarded to Plan B Environmental Solutions in April 2024. This contract will end 

at the end of March 2026.  

 

2.2 The reasons for the short-term duration of the contract were twofold: - 

 

• The contract would allow time for the development of the Ultra Low Emission 

Vehicles (ULEV) marketplace and considered future decisions to be made with 

regards to decarbonisation and the selection of future vehicle technology from 

2026. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

• The contract would allow time for Welsh Government future recycling targets and 

linked forthcoming relevant legislation to be published, thus informing service 

models and, in turn, fleet configuration from 2026. 

2.3  In order to ensure continuity of service post 2026 when the Plan B contract ends, 

decisions are required on how the Council will provide the waste service in the future.   

 

2.4 Members will recall the SOSC 3 meeting of 19th March 2024 where Eunomia 

presented a report on the advantages and disadvantages of three waste service 

delivery methods:-  

 

• Bring the waste services in-house 

• Transfer the waste collection into a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo)  

• Re-procurement of a waste services contract 

 

2.5 In the meeting of 19th March, SOSC3 recommended that the LATCo model be 

explored further with the Authority looking at how it could be developed and grown 

over future years, to help provide a part-solution to the long term issue of annual 

budgetary constraints by generating profit. 

 

2.6 Scrutiny members also discussed the findings with regards to the qualitative 

assessment and the in-house position. The assessment carried out by Eunomia had 

identified the market conditions to be favorable at the time of writing with a low 

probability of high risk in both operational and implementation and no difference in 

quality of service, however there was a financial risk based on the higher pension 

contributions that would be applicable should the service be brought in house, 

however there was also an opportunity to control, shape and develop that service. 

On that basis the Committee recommended that bringing the waste collection service 

in-house should also be explored in further detail. 

 

2.7 The Committee recommended that a report be submitted to Cabinet either with the 

recommendations or shortly after, including a case study of best practice where these 

types of operations had been proven and were operating successfully, to 

demonstrate how they could potentially also work for Bridgend County Borough 

Council. 

 

2.8 Cabinet met on 16th April 2024 and a report was presented to share the findings of 

the Eunomia report and Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 (SOSC3) 

recommendations on the preferred option for delivering the future waste services post 

2026.  

 

2.9 The Eunomia Report set out that either a re-procurement or the establishment of a 

Local Authority Trading Company were the least risk and operating cost option for 

the Council. SOSC3 recommended exploring the LATCo or in-house option further.  

No additional information was requested on re-procurement from the SOSC3. In view 

of the recommendations in the Eunomia report, the risks outlined and the Council’s 

Page 10



 

current financial challenges, it was recommended by Officers that the Council re-

procure a waste services contract post 2026.  

 

2.10 Cabinet decided to not proceed with a procurement exercise for a new waste contract 

post April 2026 and that further work be undertaken on the LATCo and in-House 

models. 

 

2.11 Eunomia have provided the second report with additional information as requested 

by the Committee and Cabinet and this is attached as Appendix A. 

 

3. Current situation/ proposal  

3.1 Eunomia was commissioned by the Council to undertake a further detailed 

assessment of the LATCo and in-house commissioning options for future waste 

collection service delivery.  The report, included as Appendix A, examines for the 

LATCo option the governance, structure and democratic processes along with 

experiences from where these hav
[...]
services in-house (akin to the street cleansing service which is 

already delivered by Bridgend CBC). 

This work was completed in March 2024, with the Eunomia reviewing identifying that re-

procurement was the most favourable option from a qualitative perspective (though this was 

with the caveat that the timeline for re-procurement posed a substantial risk), and that the 

LATCo option would be the cheapest (see section  for further details). However, Eunomia 

understands that due to political drivers, members have ruled re-procurement out as one of 

the ways forward for the Council. The Council are therefore seeking additional advice from 

Eunomia on the LATCo and in-house options and the impact these options would have on 

the service. 

This report outlines Eunomia’s findings and recommendations and is structured as follows: 

• Section  provides a summary of the previous commissioning options analysis findings;  

• Section 0 provides a high-level summary of the two alternative options (LATCo and in-

house) that are being considered further; 

• Section 0 provides a review of existing LATCos operating models and their 

experiences; 

• Section 0 outlines a suggested approach for the set-up of a Bridgend CBC LATCo, 

including governance structure and commercial waste collections opportunities. A 

mobilisation timeline is also provided; and 

• Section 6.0 outlines a suggested approach to bringing the waste and recycling 

services in-house, including service structure and the impact on Council 

responsibilities. A mobilisation timeline is also provided.  

Page 18



 

 

2.0 Summary of Previous Work 

The previous project, the report for which can be found in Appendix A.1.0, looked at the 

costs for the baseline and each of the respective commissioning options. The results are 

presented in the Table 2-1. The Re-procurement costs have been greyed out in both Table 

2-1 and Table 2-2, as Bridgend CBC have decided that Re-procurement will not be 
[...]
gal support, compliance work and purchase of applications. Those options also require a 

high level of resources ahead of the start of the new service delivery to support the transition, 

including resources for the onboarding of the workforce. 

A qualitative assessment was also completed as part of the commissioning options, and the 

results are in Table 2-3. 

Table 2-3 Summary of Qualitative Commissioning Options Assessment 

Criteria Weighting Option A – In-

house 

Option B – 

LATCo 

Option C – Re-

procurement 

Capacity and 

Capability 
10.0% 6.0% 4.0% 10.0% 

Financial and 

Commercial 

Risk 

20.0% 4.0% 8.0% 16.0% 

Market 

Conditions 
10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 4.0% 

Operational Risk 15.0% 6.0% 6.0% 12.0% 

Page 20



 

 

Implementation 

Risk 
15.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

Control and 

Ability to 

Change 

20.0% 20.0% 16.0% 12.0% 

Service Quality 10.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

Total Score  58.0% 56.0% 66.0% 

Rank  2 3 1 

The commissioning option which received the highest score was that of the re-procurement 

route, with both the LATCo and in-house option receiving very similar scores, that of 56% and 

58% respectively. It was noted that even though the re-procurement received the highest 

score, the timeline for re-procurement posed a significant threat to that approach. 

Ultimately, following the work above, Bridgend CBC decided to progress with the LATCo and 

in-house options for further consideration.  

  

Page 21



 

 

3.0 LATCo and In-house Overview 

This section highlights what a LATCo is, as well as benefits and reasonings behind choosing a 

LATCo or an in-house service. Whilst there are similarities between the two, there are distinct 

differences between the two operating models. 

3.1 LATCo 

Over recent years, LATCos have become a more popular vehicle for providing local 

authority services. A LATCo is an independent legal entity which is wholly owned and 

ultimately controlled by one or more shareholding local authorities. The princi
[...]
 permits (3 CRCs and Depot) etc

Depot Management Plan and Transition

Human Resources & Legal Support
Organise TUPE Transfer - HR & Legal Support

Payroll and Pensions Set Up 

Staff Inductions & Training

Recruitment of New Management and Delivery Staff

Health and Safety 

Risks Assessments, Safe Systems of Work, COSHH, Depot and CRCs Assessments

Set Up Accident and 'Near Miss's Reporting Systems 

Set Up Health and Safety Management System 

Procurement 

Develop Procurement Strategy and Procure Goods and Services (including vehicles)

IT/Digital 
Final Assessment of IT and Digital Software and Systems Needs, Networking Needs 

and End User Computer Needs

Delivery of Digital Strategy 

Transport Management and Vehicles

Assess Transport Management, Vehicle Maintenance and Insurance Needs 

Set Up Required Transport Management and Vehicle Processes 

Finance and Management Systems 

Set Up New Services on Finance Systems 

Develop Management Processes to Support New Services 

2024 2025 2026

End of current Contract

P
age 42



 

 

Appendix 

 

  

Page 43



 

 

A.1.0 Commissioning Options Report 

 

A .1.0 Commissioning Options Report 

A. 2.0 Commissioning Options Evaluation Model 

 

 
 

 

Page 44

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s32111/4a.%20Bridgend%20CBC%20Commissioning%20Options%20Report%20Final.pdf
https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/documents/s32112/4b.%20A%202%201%20Commisioning%20Options%20Evaluation%20Model.pdf


 

 
Meeting of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
INFORMATION REPORT – 2023-24 QUARTER 4  

PERFORMANCE  

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, 

HR AND CORPORATE POLICY 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  
 

                
MERYL LAWRENCE 

 SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER - SCRUTINY 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  
 

 
There is no effect upon the policy framework and 
[...]
e but also reflect the challenges there have been linked to 
recruitment and retention 
Performance: Improving picture which is positive. Further work to be done to improve further. The introduction of four 
hubs with appropriate staffing will lead to safer caseloads. 

 

 

Commitments 

Code Commitment Status Progress this period Next Steps 

WBO1.1.1 Continue to improve early help 
services by increasing the number of 
team around the family (TAF) 
interventions that close with a positive 
outcome (EFS) 

GREEN 
(Excellent) 

Quarter 4: Family Support Workers develop effective assessments and plans with families and deliver 
suitable interventions in line with this plan, that meet the needs of the family. As there has been an 
increase in the number of interventions closed with a successful outcome throughout the year, this 
evidences that the interventions are timely, impactful and appropriate. There was an overall increase 
in the number of plans closed from last year, and the number of plans closed with a positive outcome 
in 2023-2024 increased to 319 from 240 in the previous year. Work has been carried out throughout 
the year to improve the recruitment and retention of staff; however the planned service restructure has 
now been overtaken by the wider restructure of the Family Support service portfolio. 

 

WBO1.1.2 Help communities become more 
resilient, so more people will find help 
/ support they need in their 
community, with the third sector 
(SSWB) 

GREEN 
(Excellent) 

Quarter 4: Community navigators are based within Bavo and are being supported by Regional 
Integrated Fund investment. Local community co-ordinator roles are based within the council and part 
supported by Welsh Government investment a to de-escalate needs within communities. The local 
community co-ordinators supported 395 individuals during the year and the community navigators 
supported 517 people. There were over 200 community connection opportunities identified supporting 
n
[...]
g of:  

 
SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 

 

 
Date of Meeting:  

 
30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

 
Report Title:  

 
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

 
Report Owner / 
Corporate Director:  

 

 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL & REGULATORY SERVICES, HR 

& CORPORATE POLICY 
 

 
Responsible 
Officer:  

 
MERYL LAWRENCE 

SENIOR DEMOCRATIC SERVICES OFFICER – SCRUTINY 
 

Policy Framework 
and Procedure 
Rules:  

The work of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees relates to 
the review and development of plans, policy or strategy that 
form part of the Council’s Policy Framework and 
consideration of plans, policy or strategy relating to the 
power to promote or improve economic, social or 
environmental wellbeing in the County Borough of 
Bridgend. Any changes to the structure of the Scrutiny 
Committees and the procedures relating to them would 
require the Bridgend County Borough Council Constitution 
to be updated. 

Executive 
Summary:  
 

The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to develop and implement a 
Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to propose items for the 
Forward Work Programme having regard for the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for 
the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have 
oversight and refer any cross-cutting topics to a Committee 
or Research and Evaluation Panel. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider and agree its Forward 
Work Programme, identify any specific information it 
wishes to be included in and any invitees they wish to 
attend for the reports for the next two Committee meetings, 
identify any further items for consideration on the Forward 
Work Programme having regard to the criteria set out in the 
report, consider the Recommendations Monitoring Action 
Sheet and note that the Forward Work Programmes for the 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committees will be reported 
to the next meeting of COSC. 
 

 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 7



 

1. Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 

 
a) Present the Committee with the Forward Work Programme updated at the 

previous Committee meeting (Appendix A) for discussion and consideration; 
 

b) Request any specific information the Committee identifies to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

c) Request the Committee to identify whether there are presently any further items 
for consideration on the Forward Work Programme having regard to the 
selection criteria in paragraph 3.6 of this report; 
 

d) Present the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet (Appendix B) to track 
responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous meetings; 

 

e) Advise that the Committee’s updated Forward Work Programme, any feedback 
from the Committee and the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be 
reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(COSC), with the comments from each respective Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (SOSC), following consideration in this cycle of Committee 
meetings. 

 

2. Background  
 
2.1 The Council’s Constitution requires the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

to develop and implement a Forward Work Programme for the Committee. 
 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution also provides for each Subject Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee to propose items for the Forward Work Programme having regard for 
the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Risk Management framework, for the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee to have oversight and refer any cross-
cutting topics to a Committee or Research and Evaluation Panel. 

 
 Best Practice / Guidance 
 
2.3 The Centre for Governance and Scrutiny’s (CfGS) Good Scrutiny Guide recognises 

the importance of the Forward Work Programme. In order to ‘lead and own the 
process’, it state
[...]
ctorate Business Plans; 

• Previous Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programme report topics / minutes; 

• Committee / Member proposed topics; 

• Policy Framework; 

• Cabinet Work Programme; 

• Discussions with Corporate Directors; 

• Performance Team regarding the timing of performance information.  
 

3.3 There are items where there is a statutory duty for Policy Framework documents to 
be considered by Scrutiny, e.g., the MTFS including draft budget proposals 
scheduled for consideration in January 2025, following which COSC will coordinate 
the conclusions and recommendations from each of the Subject Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in a report on the overall strategic overview of Cabinet’s draft 
Budget proposals to the meeting of Cabinet in February 2025.   
 

3.4  An effective Forward Work Programme will identify the issues that the Committee 
wishes to focus on during the year and provide a clear plan.  However, at each 
meeting the Committee will have an opportunity to review this as the Forward Work 
Programme Update will be a standing item on the Agenda, detailing which items are 
scheduled for future meetings and be requested to clarify any information to be 
included in reports and the list of invitees.  The Forward Work Programme will remain 
flexible and will be revisited at each COSC meeting with input from each Subject 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported and any updated information gathered 
from Forward Work Programme meetings with Corporate Directors. 

 
3.5 The Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee Forward Work Programmes will be 

reported to the next meeting of COSC, with the comments from each respective 
Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee for coordination and oversight of the 

Page 99



 

overall Forward Work Programme.  The SOSC Forward Work Programmes will be 
included in the standing Forward Work Programme Update report from then on with 
any feedback from each SOSC meeting included. 

 
 Identification of Further 
[...]
ge Implications  
 
6.1 The Committee should consider how each item they scrutinise affects climate 

change, the Council’s Net Zero Carbon 2030 target and how it meets the Council’s 
commitments to protect and sustain the environment over the long term. There are 
no Climate Change Implications arising from this report.    
 
 

7. Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications 
 
7.1 The Committee should consider how each item they scrutinise affects care 

experienced children and young people, and in what way the Committee can assist 
in these areas. Safeguarding is everyone’s business and means protecting peoples’ 
health, wellbeing and human rights, and enabling them to live free from harm, abuse 
and neglect. There are no Safeguarding and Corporate Parent Implications arising 
from this report.    

 
 
8.  Financial Implications  
 
8.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. Recommendation 

 
9.1   The Committee is recommended to: 

 
a) Consider and approve the Forward Work Programme for the Committee in 

Appendix A.  
 

b) Identify any specific information the Committee wishes to be included in the 
items for the next two meetings, including invitees they wish to attend; 
 

Page 102



 

c) Identify whether there are presently any further items for consideration on the 
Forward Work Programme having regard to the selection criteria in paragraph 
3.6 of this report. 
 

d) Note the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix B to track 
outstanding responses to the Committee’s recommendations made at previous 
meetings; 
 

e) Note that the Forward Work Programme, any feedback from the Committee and 
the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet will be reported to the next 
meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee (COSC), with the 
comments from each respective Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(SOSC), following consideration in this cycle of Committee meetings. 

 
 

Background documents 
 
None.  

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3  
2024-25 Forward Work Programme 

 

 
Monday 16 July 2024 4.00pm  

Report Topic Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Valleys Regeneration 
Strategy  
 

 

The development of a 
commercial property 
enhancement grant for the Valley 
high streets to make them look 
better and bring properties back 
into commercial use. 
 
The development of funding bids 
for Valleys to enhance the 
economy and stimulate new job 
opportunities. 
 
The increase in the amount of 
land and premises available for 
businesses including industrial 
starter units, in the Valleys. 
 
Accessibility for people from the 
Valleys to wider public transport. 
 
 

Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Regeneration, 
Economic Development and Housing  
 
Officers 
Corporate Director Communities  
 
External 
  

 
 
 

Monday 30 September 2024 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 

Future Waste  
 

 
Setting out of future direction.  
What is going to be done. 
How the future service will look. 
Outcome of consultation.   
  

Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration  
 
Officers 
Chief Officer – Finance, Housing and 
Change  
Head of Partnerships 
 
External 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 105



APPENDIX A 

Monday 2 December 2024 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
 

 Housing and 
Homelessness Update 
 
 
 
 
 
 

And  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information Report: 
Update on the Shared 
Prosperity Funding 

 

 

Affordable; Accessible; Social; 
Energy efficiency housing; 
Registered Social Landlords 
 

Progress on Empty homes in the 
County Borough, including the 
number, the Empty Homes Policy 
and Grants available – as 
requested by Members of SOSC 
3 at 22 April meeting.  
 

The Committee requested the 
above to also include churches 
and chapels – asked for by 
Members of SOSC 3 at 16 July 
meeting.  
 

 

 

How grants are progressing in 

terms of spend, who the 

recipients are, feedback on the 

process. 

Cabinet Members 
Leader of the Council  
Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and the Environment  
 
Officers 
Corporate Director Communities  
Head of Operations - Community 
Services  
 
External 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monday 20 January 2025 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 
Medium Term Financial 

Strategy 2025-26 to 
2028-29   

 Cabinet Members 
Leader of the Council  
Deputy Leader of Council and Cabinet 
Member of Social Services and Health  
Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Resources and Legal 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and Environment 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration  
Officers 

Page 106



APPENDIX A 

Chief Executive  
Chief Officer Finance, Performance and 
Change  
Corporate Director Communities  

 
 
 

Monday 17 February 2025 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 

Maesteg Town Hall 
Review 
 
Or  
 
 
 
 
 
Valley to Coast  

 
 Lessons Learned - COSC 

delegated the Lessons Learned 
report to SOSC 3 to consider, 

when the project has been 
completed. (Possible information 

report or member briefing)  

Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Planning 
and Regeneration  
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
and Wellbeing 
 
Officers 
Corporate Director Communities  
 
External 
  

   

Monday 7 April 2025 4.00pm 

Report Topics Information Required / 
Committee’s Role 

Invitees 

 

Climate Change 
Decarbonisation 
 

 
Update on progress and future 
priorities given current and future 
budget implications  
 
Electric charging points update 

Cabinet Members 
Cabinet Member for Climate Change 
and the Environment  
 
Officers 
Corporate Director Communities  
 
External 
 

 
 

 

Member Briefing sessions 

• Infrastructure 

Minutes of the meeting


SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC 
OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 AT 16:00 
 
 

Present 
 

Councillor JPD Blundell – Chairperson 
 
S J Bletsoe C Davies  MJ Williams   

 
 

Present Virtually 
 

N Clarke RJ Collins P W Jenkins W J Kendall 
J E Pratt G Walter I Williams  
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Councillor MJ Kearn and the Corporate Director of Communities  
 
Invitees:  
 
Councillor Hywel Williams – Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance  
Councillor Paul Davies – Cabinet Member for Climate Change and the Environment  
 
Zak Shell – Head of Operations Community Services 
Jen Sparrow – Cleaner Streets & Waste Contract Manger  
 
Officers: 
 
Lucy Beard Scrutiny Officer 
Stephen Griffiths Democratic Services Officer - Committees 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Jon-Paul Blundell – Prejudicial – Member of Cabinet when Item 4 considered.  
 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

81. Approval of Minutes 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved: That the minutes of a meeting of Subject Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 dated 16 July 
2024, to be approved as true and accurate record.   

Date Decision Made 
 

30 September 2024  

 
 
Cllr Martin Williams was nominated as Chair and chaired the meeting for the following item only. 
 
 

82. Future Waste Service Options 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved: Following consideration of the report and detailed discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior 
Officers the Committee made the following comments and Recommendations:  
 

Following consideration of the report on the options for delivering Waste Service post 2026 
Members felt that more investigation was still needed to provide further information on the 
LATCo. and In-house options, in particular more detail on the following including the impact 
and associated risks: 
 
- Staff recruitment; 

- Profit and loss to be expected; 

- Pay scales – protection of employees; 

- Commercial Waste and the Competitive market; 

- The IT system and the advantages and disadvantages of one system in place;  

- The control, challenge and flexibility of the options.  

Members expressed that more time was required to explore with local authorities closer to 
home that had followed one of these options, whether successfully or unsuccessfully, 
particularly the LATCo. option, as either option would be a big change for the Authority and a 
fully informed decision would be required.   



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
The Committee recommended that there be a year’s extension to the current contract 
with Plan B, to allow more time for work to be done to really understand the LATCo and 
In-House options, the extent of risk and the full impact on resources. 
 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 September 2024 

 
 

83. Information Report - 2023-24 Quarter 4 Performance 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved: The Committee noted the publication of the information report on 2023-2024 Quarter 4 
Performance report.  
 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 September 2024 

 
 

84. Forward Work Programme Update 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

Resolved: The Committee considered and approved the Forward Work Programme (FWP) in Appenidx A, 
Subject to inclusion of the items below, noted the Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet in Appendix 
B and noted that the FWP, Recommendations Monitoring Action Sheet and any updates from the 
Committee would be reported to the next meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
following consideration in this cycle of Committee Meetings.  
 
The Committee requested the following be included in the FWP:  
 
1. A Member raised a potential item for inclusion of the FWP on major parks in the borough, be scoped 

and discussed at a future forward work planning meeting. 

2. Members requested that the Porthcawl Regeneration and Pavilion Update, be scheduled for the 

February meeting alongside the Maesteg Town Hall report. 

 

Date Decision Made 
 

30 September 2024 



SUBJECT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 3 - MONDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2024 

 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
 
 

85. Urgent Items 
 

 

Decision Made 
 

None  

Date Decision Made 
 

30 September 2024 

 
 
To observe further debate that took place on the above items, please click this link.  
  
The meeting closed at 18.42.  
 

https://democratic.bridgend.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=396&MId=4709&Ver=4

